on the basis of the average net debt to EBITDA ratio. This ratio is calculated as interest-
bearing debt minus cash and cash equivalents divided by EBITDA. EBITDA is calculated
as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization.

There were no changes in Arcadis’ approach to capital management during the year.
The Company and its subsidiaries are not subject to external capital requirements,
other than debt covenants as disclosed in the notes to these financial statements.

During 2016, Arcadis’ strategic goal on financing, which was unchanged from 2015,
was to maintain a net debt to EBITDA ratio not exceeding 2.0 in order to secure access
to finance at a reasonable cost.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Arcadis Annual Report 2016� 197

FAIR VALUE
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts
recognized in the Consolidated balance sheet, are as follows:

Carrying value per IAS 39 category

In € thousands
Carrying
amount

Out of
Scope
IFRS 7

Loans and
receivables/

other
liabilities

Fair value
through

Profit
or Loss

Fair value
through Other
comprehensive

income TOTAL Fair value

31 DECEMBER 2016
Investments in associates 24,730 24,730

Other investments 656 − 656 656 656

Other non-current assets 30,683 − 30,683 − − 30,683 30,683

(UN)BILLED RECEIVABLES:

Trade receivables 621,601 − 621,601 − − 621,601 621,601

Work in progress (unbilled receivables) 518,491 − 518,491 − − 518,491 518,491

Derivatives 6,156 − − 5,653 503 6,156 6,156

Cash and cash equivalents 260,032 − 260,032 − − 260,032 260,032

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 1,462,349 24,730 1,431,463 5,653 503 1,437,619 1,437,619

LOANS AND BORROWINGS:

Non-current 700,464 − 700,464 − − 700,464 700,271

Current 1,019 − 1,019 − − 1,019 1,019

Derivatives 10,602 − − 8,493 2,109 10,602 10,602

Work in progress (billing in excess of cost) 286,932 − 286,932 − − 286,932 286,932

Accounts payable 252,667 − 252,667 − − 252,667 252,667

Bank overdrafts and short-term bank debts 55,123 − 55,123 − − 55,123 55,123

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,306,807 − 1,296,205 8,493 2,109 1,306,807 1,306,614

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY
The financial instruments carried at fair value are analyzed by valuation method, using
the following levels:
•• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
•• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

•• Level 3: inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data
(unobservable inputs).

All financial instruments carried at fair value within the Company are categorized in Level 2.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

198	 Arcadis Annual Report 2016

Carrying value per IAS 39 category

In € thousands
Carrying
amount

Out of
Scope
IFRS 7

Loans and
receivables/

other
liabilities

Fair value
through

Profit
or Loss

Fair value
through Other
comprehensive

income TOTAL Fair value

31 DECEMBER 2015
Investments in associates 33,061 33,061

Other investments 1,779 − 1,779 − − 1,779 1,779

Other non-current assets 30,458 − 30,458 − − 30,458 30,458

(UN)BILLED RECEIVABLES:

Trade receivables 606,931 − 606,931 − − 606,931 606,931

Work in progress (unbilled receivables) 466,446 − 466,446 − − 466,446 466,446

Derivatives 2,722 − − 2,088 634 2,722 2,722

Cash and cash equivalents 221,088 − 221,088 − − 221,088 221,088

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 1,362,485 33,061 1,326,702 2,088 634 1,329,424 1,329,424

LOANS AND BORROWINGS:

Non-current 687,310 − 687,310 − − 687,310 689,020

Current 26,907 − 26,907 − − 26,907 26,907

Derivatives 7,226 − − 6,431 795 7,226 7,226

Work in progress (billing in excess of cost) 265,711 − 265,711 − − 265,711 265,711

Accounts payable 207,629 − 207,629 − − 207,629 207,629

Bank overdrafts and short-term bank debts 4,851 − 4,851 − − 4,851 4,851

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,199,634 − 1,192,408 6,431 795 1,199,634 1,201,344

The fair value of forward exchange contracts is based on quoted market prices at the
balance sheet date, being the present value of the quoted forward price. Those quotes are
tested for reasonableness by discounting estimated future cash flows based on the term
and maturity of the contract, using market interest rates.